
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

  

Meeting COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 10 February 2021 
 
Location Remote Meeting using Microsoft Teams 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services  
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest 
and whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules. The procedure rule provides that members of the 
public may ask any question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice 
in writing has been given to the Head of Legal and Support Services. 
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2020 
 

3 - 6 

5.  ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 - Report of the Strategic Director 
 
- To consider any items to be included in the work programme. The plan of 

forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme are 
attached for information. 

 

7 - 26 

6.  ESTABLISHMENT OF HOUSING STRATEGY TASK AND FINISH GROUP  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director 
 
 
 

27 - 30 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


7.  RECYCLE MORE UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Community Services 
 

31 - 54 

8.  COALVILLE REGENERATION  
 

 

 Report of the Interim Regeneration Project Manager 
 

55 - 62 

9.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 The officers consider that the press and public should be excluded during 
consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 100(a) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as publicity would be likely to result in disclosure 
of exempt or confidential information.  Members are reminded that they must 
have regard to the public interest test and must consider, for each item, 
whether the public interest in maintaining the exemption from disclosure 
outweighs the public interest in making the item available. 
 

 

10.  THE RECOVERY OF OUR LEISURE CENTRES AND THE PARTNERSHIP 
CONTRACT WITH EVERYONE ACTIVE  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Community Services 
 

63 - 76 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor D Harrison (Chairman) 
Councillor B Harrison-Rushton (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor C C Benfield 
Councillor A J Bridgen 
Councillor T Eynon 
Councillor J Geary 
Councillor G Hoult 
Councillor K Merrie MBE 
Councillor M B Wyatt 
Vacant 



34 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Remote 
Meeting using Microsoft Teams on WEDNESDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2020  
 
Present:  Councillor D Harrison (Chairman) 
 
Councillors B Harrison-Rushton, T Eynon, J Geary, G Hoult, K Merrie MBE and M B Wyatt  

 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors A C Woodman 
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, C Colvin, N Cotter, Ms C Proudfoot, Mr P Sanders, Mrs M Scott, 
Mrs R Wallace and Miss E Warhurst 
 

21. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Benfield, A Bridgen and D 
Tebbutt. 
 

22. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillor B Harrison-Rushton declared a pecuniary interest in item 7 – Update on 
Carpark Review due to a close relative being a landowner and car park operator within the 
District. 
 

23. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
None 
 

24. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2020. 
 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor T Eynon and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 

25. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work programme, the item action log and the 
Cabinet’s Executive Decision Notice. 
 
Regard was given to a request that had been made outside of the meeting to scrutinise 
the supply of social and affordable housing in the District.  It was confirmed that work had 
begun with the Strategic Director to scope the topic and a task and finish group requested.  
 
The following comments were made in relation to the action log: 
 
When the ‘Shop Front Scheme Update’ report was brought to Committee, a Member 
requested that it not only provide an update on the scheme, but why Members were not 
informed that it had concluded.  
 
That a clear view be taken on how to tackle items that fell under both scrutiny committees 
as the ‘Update on Climate Change and Carbon Reduction’ report had a cross cutting 
status. 
 

3

Agenda Item 4.



35 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Committee’s future work programme be updated in accordance with the above 
requests from the Committee. 
 
 

26. AIR QUALITY PROGRESS UPDATE 
 
Councillor A Woodman, Portfolio Holder, introduced the item to Members. 
 
On behalf of the Air Quality Task and Finish Group, the Chairman of the group Councillor 
D Harrison, presented the findings and the formulated recommendations to Cabinet as 
detailed at appendix 4 of the report. 
 
Members spoke positively in relation to the work undertaken by the task and finish Group 
and the majority of Members were in support of the proposed recommendations.  A 
distinction was made between the statutory amount of air quality monitoring required and 
the additional monitoring desired by Members. A comment was made regarding the area 
focus within recommendation 4 as it was felt it should take a more strategic approach 
across the whole district rather than to state specific monitoring sites.  As the view was not 
shared by all Members, an amendment to the recommendation was not sought.     
 
A Member referred to the audit document at Appendix 1 and asked that paragraph 3.10 
be amended to say that liaison with the airport ‘should’ be increased rather than ’could’ be 
increased.  Likewise, it was asked that paragraph 5.8 be amended to say that NWLDC 
‘should’ liaise more closely with the airport rather than ‘could’ liaise.   
 
It was questioned if High Street in Coalville should be included as a monitoring site as 
there were plans to widen the pavement to allow people to sit outside the establishments 
to consume refreshments.  This road was extremely busy; often with stationary vehicles 
queuing at the traffic lights which meant the air quality was poor. 
 
Members were in support of the additional resource proposed for the air quality delivery 
plan. 
 
A suggestion was made for cabinet to consider a decision making all NWLDC taxi’s 
electric by the year 2030.  A decision made now would give enough time to plan for the 
transition.   
 
Regard was given to the costs involved in the additional air quality monitoring being 
proposed and a member suggested that consideration be given to the Coalville Special 
Expenses, as there were budgets available, which could be used to fund equipment and 
monitoring in the Coalville area.   
 
At the request of Members, Clare Beattie, the Air Quality Consultant, addressed the 
committee and commented on some of the views shared at the meeting. 
 
Councillors Eynon and Merrie wished their view to be noted that they did not agree with 
specifying monitoring locations in the fourth recommendation from the Task and Finish 
group. They felt a more strategic approach was required rather than specifying exact 
locations. They supported the recommendations overall and were content to support the 
majority view. 
 
 

4



36 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor M B Wyatt and  
 
RECOMMENDED THAT CABINET: 
 

1) Produces a supplementary planning document to clarify the processes for Air 
Quality Management; 

 
2) Undertakes a review of Local Plan to include improved Air Quality standards; 
 
3) Responds to DEFRA consultations on Air Quality; 
 
4) Undertakes a strategic and costed plan, ensuring all the District’s monitoring 

meets the DEFRA guidelines and that the district is screened for poor air 
quality and not just existing sites. The monitoring of Air Quality is to be to a 
standard consistent with the Institute of Air Quality Management focusing on 
areas considered to be at risk from modelling evidence or as a response to 
community concern including:- 

 

 The re-instatement of the chemiluminescent instrument at the Broom 

Leys junction, Coalville to monitor NO2.  If that is now unavailable, install 

a Zephyr NO2 sensor; 

 The installation of a Zephyr PM2.5 sensor at the Bardon Road, Birch 

Tree roundabout, Coalville  

 The installation of a Zephyr NO2 or PM2.5 sensor at the Tesco A511 

Roundabout , Ashby de la Zouch 

 The installation of a Zephyr NO2 sensor in High Street, Castle Donington 

5) Continues to monitor Kegworth AQMA with diffusion tubes until it shows no 

exceedances; 

6) Compiles a costed Plan to collaborate with County Public Health on the Air 

Quality JSNA; 

7) Provides an annual report on air quality across the whole District to the 
relevant scrutiny with factual data from all the AQMA machines and other 
measurement sites so elected members can scrutinise and provide further 
supported recommendations if needed; 
 

8) Allocates funding from the General Fund or the Zero Carbon reserve, as 
necessary, to enable the above actions to be carried out. 

 
 

27. UPDATE ON CAR PARK REVIEW 
 
Having declared a pecuniary interest in the item Councillor B Harrison-Rushton left the 
meeting during consideration and did not return to the meeting. 
 
The Head of Community Services presented the report to Members, with the support of 
Councillor A Woodman, Portfolio Holder, who also addressed the committee. 
 
The Facilities Team Leader gave a presentation to Members in relation to the future 
provision for parking services. 
 

5



37 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Concerns were raised in relation to the move towards more cashless parking payment 
machines and the use of mobile phones to make payment, in particularly for those people 
that find this technology confusing or did not have a smart phone.  The Head of 
Community Services explained that the response to these machines so far had been 
positive due to the contactless nature in the current climate.  He assured Members that 
the machines also accepted card payments so this was an alternative method available to 
most people.  
 
Members supported the recommendation to stop the ‘Free after 3pm’ at the market hall 
car park in Coalville as it was agreed that it was not an effective strategy.  It was felt that 
the recommendation to align the charges to the Belvoir Centre was a good one as the 
current 2-hour free parking was increasing the footfall in the town. 
 
A member raised concerns regarding the prospect of selling the car parks, as it was felt 
that the Council should keep hold of assets.  The Head of Community Services explained 
that the current discussion with parish councils were for the sale of the freehold only, this 
meant that they would be protected and only used for car parking but would save the 
council money as the running costs would be transferred to the parish council.  The car 
parks could also be pulled back at any time.  He also confirmed that if at any point it was 
decided to sell any car parks it would probably be in the smaller areas but would be 
subject to an individual business case and local consultations.   
 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor M B Wyatt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted and comments made be provided to Cabinet when considering the 
item. 
 
 
Councillor B Harrison-Rushton left the meeting at 7.31pm 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.05 pm 
 

 

6



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 10 
FEBRUARY 2021 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

FUTURE WORK PROGRAMMES 
 

Presented by Strategic Director of Housing & Customer Services 
 

Background Papers Agenda, reports and minutes of the 
Scrutiny Cross Party Working Group and 
Strategy Group 

Public Report: 
Yes 

Financial Implications None identified at this stage 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications None identified at this stage 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

Resource implications are identified in paragraph 4.3 of the 
report 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Reason Agenda Item 
Submitted to Scrutiny 
Committee 

To provide an update on the position in relation to the scrutiny 
function following the findings of the corporate peer review last 
year; and to seek support on some proposals moving forward. 
This report is being considered by both Scrutiny Committees. 
 

Recommendations (1) THAT THE ACTION PLAN OF THE SCRUTINY CROSS 
PARTY SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP BE NOTED; 

 
(2) THAT THE PROPOSED RESOURCE SOLUTION, AS SET 

OUT IN PARAGRAPH 4.3 BE SUPPORTED, 
 

(3) THAT THE PROPOSED SCRUTINY PRINCIPLES, AS SET 
OUT IN PARAGRAPH 5.1 BE SUPPORTED, 

 
(4) THAT THE PROCESS FOR ANNUAL REPORTING AS SET 

OUT IN PARAGRAPH 6.2 BE SUPPORTED. 

 
1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 A corporate peer review which was undertaken early last year concluded the following in 

relation to the scrutiny function:- “Continue to improve the scrutiny function. Make it more 
robust and be seen to be more robust. Explore good practice regarding scrutiny, such as 
training and make better use of working groups, establishing a forward looking work 
programme and involve scrutiny early in the decision making progress. This is an area 
where there has been significant improvement over the last two years
[...]
ommittee 

Coalville Regeneration 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Part Private 
 

 

2 March 2021 Councillor Tony Gillard 
Tel: 01530 452930 
tony.gillard@nwleicesters
hire.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 

Coalville 
Regeneration 

Community Scrutiny 
Committee - 10 
February 2021 

The Recovery of our 
Leisure Centres and the 
Partnership Contract with 
Everyone Active 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Private 
Information 
relating to the 
financial or 
business affairs of 
any particular 
person (including 
the authority 
holding that 
information)  

 

2 March 2021 Councillor Andrew 
Woodman 
Tel: 07970 520357 
andrew.woodman@nwlei
cestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Community 
Services 
Tel: 01530 454832 
paul.sanders@nwleiceste
rshire.gov.uk 
 

The Recovery of our 
Leisure Centres and 
the Partnership 
Contract with 
Everyone Active 

Community Scrutiny 
Committee - 10 
February 2020 

30 March 2021 

2020/21 Quarter 2 & 
Quarter 3 Performance 
Reports 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Public 
 

 

30 March 2021 Councillor Richard Blunt 
Tel: 01530 454510 
richard.blunt@nwleicester
shire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Human 
Resources and 
Organisational 
Development 
Tel: 01530 454518 
mike.murphy@nwleiceste
rshire.gov.uk 
 

 Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee - 10 March 
2021 

23



Decision Decision 
Maker 

Status of 
Decision 

Public or 
Private 

 
(and reason – 
where private 

Date of Decision Contacts Documents to be 
submitted to the 
Decision Maker 

Considered by 
Scrutiny or other 

Committee 

Former Tenant Rent 
Arrears, Current Tenant 
Rent Arrears, Council Tax, 
Non Domestic Rates and 
Sundry Debtor Write Offs 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Non-Key Public 
 
 

 

30 March 2021 Councillor Nicholas 
Rushton 
Tel: 01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleic
estershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Finance 
Tel: 01530 454707 
tracy.bingham@nwleicest
ershire.gov.uk 
 

Former Tenant Rent 
Arrears, Current 
Tenant Rent Arrears, 
Council Tax, Non 
Domestic Rates and 
Sundry Debtor Write 
Offs 

Not to be considered 
by a Scrutiny 
Committee.
[...]
by Councillor Sean Sheahan and Andy Barton 
Strategic Director of Housing & Customer Services 
 

Background Papers Housing White Paper 2020 
New Supply Strategy NWL 2020 
Local Plan 
Housing and Economic Development 
Needs Assessment (HEDNA) 

Public Report: 
Yes 

Financial Implications None identified at this stage 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications None identified at this stage 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

The Task and Finish Group will require additional resources to 
help support it but this can currently be managed within existing 
resources.  
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Reason Agenda Item 
Submitted to Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 

To ask the Committee to establish a Task & Finish Group 
comprised of Community and Corporate Scrutiny Members to 
formulate a report to Cabinet to help inform the review of the 
affordable housing element of the Housing Strategy, due for 
renewal in 2021/22.  
 

Recommendations (1) THAT A TASK AND FINISH GROUP BE ESTABLISHED 
TO CONSIDER THE AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
ELEMENT OF THE HOUSING STRATEGY; 
 

(2) THAT THE PRINCIPLES SET OUT IN THE DRAFT 
TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE TASK & FINISH 
GROUP, AS SET OUT IN APPENDEX A, BE AGREED. 

 
(3) THAT THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE TASK & FINISH 

GROUP BE EXTENDED TO INCLUDE MEMBERS 
FROM BOTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEES; 
 

(4) THAT AUTHORITY BE DELEGATED TO THE 
DIRECTOR OF HOUSING AND CUSTOMER SERVICES, 
IN CONSULTATION WITH THE CHAIRMEN OF THE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES, TO SEEK NOMINATIONS 
FROM THE GROUP WHIPS TO FILL THE SEATS ON 
THE TASK AND FINISH GROUP.       

27

Agenda Item 6.



 

1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 A suggestion for inclusion on the Committee’s work programme has been made which 
 asks the Committee to review if and how North West Leicestershire District Council 
 could influence an increase in the supply of affordable housing within the district.  
  
2. PROPOSAL 

 
2.1 It is 
[...]
ices Team Manager 

 Rachel Wallace, Democratic Support Officer 

 
How often will the Group meet? 
 

 Meetings will be held, as required, culminating in a draft report for consideration by the 
Community Scrutiny at its meeting scheduled for 19 May 2021 ahead of a final report being 
considered by Cabinet at its meeting scheduled for 8 June 2021. 

30



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 10 
FEBRUARY 2021 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

RECYCLE MORE UPDATE 

Presented by Paul Sanders 
Head of Community Services 
 

Background Papers Recycle More was adopted 
by Cabinet on 9 April 2019 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications Financial implications have been embedded within the Medium 
Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 
 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications The council has a statutory responsibility to collect household 
waste from the kerbside, Leicestershire County Council has the 
responsibility for disposal. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

Staffing implications are built into the MTFP and relevant 
business cases particularly in respect of increasing capacity to 
deal with food waste collections and meeting the growing 
number of new builds within the district. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To update on the progress made during year one of Recycle 
More. 
 

Reason agenda item 
submitted to Scrutiny 
Committee  

To allow the committee to note the progress that has been 
made during year one of Recycle More  
 

Recommendations THAT COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
 

1. NOTES THE PROGRESS THAT HAS BEEN MADE 
WITH THE RECYCLE MORE PLAN TO DATE AND 
 

2. COMMENTS UPON THE UPDATED ACTIONS BEING 
PROPOSED TO BE TAKEN DURING YEAR 2 OF THE 
PLAN TO FEED INTO CABINET’S CONSIDERATION 
AT ITS MEETING ON 2 MARCH 2021 

 

 
1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 A key task within the North West Leicestershire Dis
[...]
rivate 
Sector landowners. 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To inform Community Scrutiny of the outcome of the Future 
High Streets Fund bid made to MHCLG, identify lessons learnt 
and outline how it is now intended to continue delivering 
Coalville’s regeneration. 
 

Recommendations THAT THE COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:  
 

 NOTES THE OUTCOME TO THE FUTURE HIGH 
STREETS FUND BID FOR COALVILLE. 

 DISCUSSES AND COMMENTS ON THE REVISED 
COALVILLE REGENERATION STRATEGY AHEAD OF 
CONSIDERATION BY CABINET ON 2 MARCH 2021 

 

67

Agenda Item 8.



 

1.0  INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 The Future High Streets Fund (FHSF) was a £1 billion capital and revenue grant fund 
to be allocated to local authorities on a competitive basis. The FHSF aimed to provide 
infrastructure investment to help renew and reshape town centres and high streets in 
a way that improves experience, drives growth and ensures future sustainability. 
 

1.2 Towns were invited to bid for up to £25,000,000 of capital funding and the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities & Local Government (MHCLG) expected Future High Streets 
Fund investment to fall under the following themes:  
 

 Investment in physical infrastructure  

 Acquisition and assembly of land including to support new housing, 
workspaces and public realm  

 Improvements to transport access, traffic flow and circulation in the area  

 Supporting change of use including (where appropriate) housing delivery and 
densification 

 Supporting adaptation of the high street in response to changing technology 
 

1.3 Coalville’s FHSF bid was submitted to MHCLG at the end of June 2020 having been 

prepared by a team comprising NWLDC Officers and an experienced team of 

multidisciplinary consultants from WYG, Thomas Lister (Land and property development 

advisors) and Development Economics (economic analysists). Funding for consultancy 

was provided by MHCLG. The bid sought grant support of roughly £18m towards a 

prog
[...]
 

 

73

mailto:Paul.Wheatley@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

75

Agenda Item 10.
Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

83

Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Items for Inclusion in the Future Work Programme
	Committee Work Programme
	Item Action Log
	Draft Executive Decision Notice

	6. Establishment of Housing Strategy Task and Finish Group
	7. Recycle More Update
	Enc. 1 for Recycle More Update
	Enc. 2 for Recycle More Update
	2020-21 
	2021-22  & 2022-23

	Enc. 3 for Recycle More Update
	Recycle More Presentation February 2021
	Recycle more… update�Year one progress
	Six key themes
	Recycle more… launch
	Progress achieved:�Reducing black bin waste
	Progress achieved:�Food waste recycling
	Progress achieved:�Increasing recycling
	Progress achieved:�Increasing recycling
	Slide Number 8
	Progress achieved:�Employers and employees
	Progress achieved:�Changing hearts, minds and habits
	Progress achieved:�Housing growth
	Looking ahead…


	8. Coalville Regeneration
	10. The Recovery of our Leisure Centres and the Partnership Contract with Everyone Active
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


38 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Remote 
Meeting using Microsoft Teams on WEDNESDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2021  
 
Present:  Councillor B Harrison-Rushton (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors C C Benfield, A J Bridgen, J Clarke (Substitute for Councillor D Harrison), T Eynon, 
J Geary, G Hoult, K Merrie MBE and M B Wyatt  

 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors R D Bayliss, R Blunt, T Gillard and A C Woodman 
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Mr J Bright, C Colvin, K Hiller, Mr C Lambert, Mr P Sanders, Mr B Walford, 
Mr P Wheatley, Mrs R Wallace, Ms L Walker and Miss E Warhurst 
 

28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor D Harrison.   
 
The Committee joined the Deputy Chairman in sending their best wishes to Councillor D 
Harrison who was currently at home recovering from Covid-19.     
  
 

29. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillor T Eynon declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 8 – Coalville Regeneration 
as a volunteer at local radio station Hermitage FM. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 8 – Coalville Regeneration 
as a Coalville business owner. 
 
 

30. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
None. 
 

31. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2020. 
 
It was moved by Councillor B Harrison-Rushton, seconded by Councillor K Merrie and by 
affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 

32. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Strategic Director presented the report to Members. 
 
A discussion was held on the current position of the Scrutiny Cross Party Working Group 
and the work it was required to undertake before it ceased.  It was confirmed that the 
group would reconvene once this report had been discussed by both Scrutiny Committees 
to consider comments made.  It would also review the recent scrutiny training delivered by 
the Centre of Governance and Public Scrutiny.  It was suggested that the group also 
consider introducing a pre-meeting prior to each scrutiny committee made up of member 



39 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

representatives from each political party and the possibility of an opposition party chair for 
one of the committees going forward.  Members were advised that the allocation of an 
opposition chair would be a decision of the administration as it was a political matter. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt moved that an additional recommendation be included to request 
the Scrutiny Cross Party Working Group to consider further the appointment of an 
opposition chair for one of the Scrutiny Committees.  It was seconded by Councillor J 
Geary.   
 
Following a point of order, the chairman retracted a statement in relation to voting on the 
proposed additional recommendation. 
 
The motion was put to the vote and was lost. 
 
The recommendations as set out in the report were moved by Councillor B Harrison-
Rushton, seconded by Councillor G Hoult and by affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(1) The action plan of the Scrutiny Cross Party Working Group be noted. 

 
(2) That the proposed resource solution as set out in paragraph 4.3 be supported. 
 
(3) That the proposed scrutiny principles as set out in paragraph 5.2 be supported. 
 
(4) The process for annual reporting as set out in paragraph 6.2 be supported. 
 
 

33. ESTABLISHMENT OF HOUSING STRATEGY TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
 
The Head of Housing presented the report to Members, with the support of Councillor R D 
Bayliss, Portfolio Holder, who also addressed the Committee. 
 
Members spoke in support of the proposals and were pleased that such an important 
matter was to be reviewed in more detail. However, concerns were raised in relation to the 
short time frame suggested to complete the review.  Members were informed that there 
was some flexibility available for the time frame and that this could be discussed further at 
the first meeting of the Task and Finish Group.   
 
During discussion it was suggested that the scope also include options available to avoid 
losing newly acquired homes to the Right to Buy Scheme, as well as how influence could 
be made on developers to ensure that affordable housing requirements were fulfilled in 
new developments.  Members were reminded of the importance for the group to stay 
focused, however the points raised were valid and could be included in the scope.  It was 
also pointed out that the link to the Local Plan was evident and the group needed to 
mindful not to duplicate work already being undertaken elsewhere. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Clarke, seconded by Councillor T Eynon and by affirmation 
of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(1) A Task and Finish Group be established to consider the affordable housing element 

of the Housing Strategy. 
 



40 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

(2) The principles set out in the draft terms of reference for the Task and Finish Group be 
agreed. 

 
(3) That the Membership of the Task and Finish Group be extended to include both 

Scrutiny Committees. 
 
(4) Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services, in 

consultation with the Chairman of the Scrutiny Committees, to seek nominations from 
the group whips to fill the seats on the Task and Finish Group. 

 
 

34. RECYCLE MORE UPDATE 
 
The Head of Community Services presented the report to Members, with the support of 
Councillor A Woodman, Portfolio Holder, who also addressed the meeting. 
 
The Waste Services Development Officer and the Recycle More Officer gave a 
presentation to Members highlighting the current progress and future aspirations of the 
Recycle More Programme. 
 
Members were pleased with the work achieved so far and spoke positively in relation to 
the trials for the stackable wheeled container system and food waste.  The following 
comments were made: 
 
- It was suggested that the kerbside collection of textiles be promoted further as the 

temporary closure of charity shops and recycling points could lead to more fly tipping. 
 

- Regard was given to the promotion of commercial recycling, but it was felt that there 
should not be a charge as it was discouraging businesses to recycle.  It was also 
suggested that steps be taken to introduce the recycling food waste collection to 
businesses as well as residential.  The Head of Community Services explained that the 
charge for commercial recycling collections was not for profit but to cover costs and 
there was currently no intention to offer the service for free. 

 
- Regard was given to the cost involved in recycling paint tins, wood and building waste.  

A Member asked if it would be possible to consider allowing businesses to deliver 
waste to a site for free rather than pay for it to be collected.  The Head of Community 
Services reported that the plan going forward was to engage more with businesses 
and then all options could be considered, he also reminded Members that commercial 
businesses could still take their recycling waste to refuse sites.  

 
- Comments were made on the current booking system in place for the refuse sites in 

the district.  The Head of Community Services reminded Members that refuse sites 
were run by Leicestershire County Council and reported that he was aware that the 
booking system would be reviewed in the Spring. 

 
- Several concerns were raised in relation to the possible reduction in size and collection 

frequency of the general waste bins in the future.  It was recognised that families with 
young children would find this proposal difficult, especially if they did not have access 
to the equipment required for reusable nappies.  It was also raised that the residents in 
the district with solid fuel heating would also struggle due to the amount of waste ash 
created.  Members felt that the food waste collection should be fully established before 
consideration was given to any reduction in the collection of general waste.  Members 
were assured that this was a future decision and one that would not be taken lightly. 

 



41 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

- Officers were congratulated on the very successful campaign working with young 
people to officially name the refuse vehicles. 

 
- Concerns were raised in relation to the possible introduction of a charge for additional 

garden waste bins, it was felt that this could lead to more fly tipping. 

 
- In relation to the proposed introduction of an app to provide residents with bin 

collection information, some Members asked that officers bear in mind that not all 
residents had access to a smart phone.  A Member requested that the bin tag 
distributed annually at Christmas time regarding collections remain as it was very 
useful. 

 
It was moved by Councillor B Harrison-Rushton, seconded by Councillor K Merrie 
and by affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RSOLVED THAT: 
 
(1) The progress made with the Recycle More Plan to date be noted. 

 
(2) Comments made by the Committee be provided to Cabinet when it considers the 

item at its meeting on 2 March 2021. 
 
 

35. COALVILLE REGENERATION 
 
The Regeneration Project Manager presented the report to Members, with the support of 
Councillor R Blunt, Portfolio Holder and Leader of the Council, who also addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Members were disappointed with the outcome of the unsuccessful bid but appreciated the 
efforts made to put forward a strong bid application.  Strong support was given by 
Members to continue to push on with the project and were enthusiastic about the 
possibility of further funding in the future. 
 
A comment was made in relation to the support given to the owners of the Red House in 
the town as it had a mixed history that had not been too successful.  The Regeneration 
Project Manager confirmed the support as stated in the report and offered to provide 
further information outside of the meeting if required.  
 
As result of further discussion, a suggestion was made to consider in the near future, 
approaching the owners of the Bakery to assist in tidying up the building as it was very 
untidy and could discourage any development in the vicinity.   
 
Councillor R Blunt thanked officers for their support on the project to date and thanked 
Members across all political parties for being a critical friend. 
 
It was moved by Councillor B Harrison-Rushton, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and by 
affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOVLED THAT: 
 
The outcome of the Future High Streets Fund bid for Coalville be noted. 
 
 

36. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 



42 
 
 

Chairman’s signature 

It was moved by Councillor B Harrison-Rushton, seconded by Councillor G Hoult and by 
affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
 

37. THE RECOVERY OF OUR LEISURE CENTRES AND THE PARTNERSHIP CONTRACT 
WITH EVERYONE ACTIVE 
 
The Head of Community Services presented the report to Members, with the support of 
Councillor A Woodman, Portfolio Holder, who also addressed the Committee. 
 
It was moved by Councillor B Harrison-Rushton, seconded by Councillor K Merrie and by 
affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendations as set out in the report be approved. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.37 pm 
 

 


